
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 May 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair); Cllr Rocky Gill (Deputy Chair); Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Manzoor Hussain, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and Stephen Warren

Independent Member Stephen Warren 

Date of publication: 27 April 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: yusuf.olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online,  click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 7 
February 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit - 
2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 8) 

5. Complaints Update (Pages 9 - 11) 

6. Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 38) 

7. Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 39 - 40) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=785&Year=0


8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Audit and Standards Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are i
[...]
age 1

Agenda Annex



 Our children, young people, and their communities’ benefit from a whole 
systems approach to tackling the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 February 2023
(7:00  - 7:45 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill (Deputy Chair), Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole 
and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu

Also Present: Stephen Warren, Independent Advisor

Apologies: Cllr Manzoor Hussain

24. Declarations of Interest

The Independent Advisor (IA) disclosed that he was engaged as a consultant to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) which appointed the Council’s external 
auditor. The IA disclosed that he had advised on the financial evaluation on the 
forthcoming tender and the potential impact on the time that would be required as 
a result of changes in auditing and accounting standards requirements. 

The IA assured the Committee that it did not directly affect Barking and Dagenham 
Council or the appointment of an external auditor. The Chair agreed that this was 
not a disqualifying interest and permitted the IA to continue to participate in the 
meeting.

25. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
December 2022

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 confirmed as correct.

26. Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20 and Subsidiaries' accounts audit 
- 2021/22

The Principal Accountant (PA) updated the Committee. 

BDO was unable to conclude their work as the Audit Partner (AP) was signed off 
sick. BDO was now targeting a window of four weeks in mid-March to carry out all 
remaining work on the Audit Completion Report, with the intention of signing off 
the audit by the end of April 2023. Therefore, the next meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee had been rescheduled to 24 April 2023 in light of this. 

The PA reported that the 2021/22 audits of the Council’s subsidiaries were 
completed more quickly than the previous year and were unqualified. At the time of 
the presentation, the audit of all but two of the Council’s subsidiary companies had 
been completed and accounts filed with Companies House. All of the subsidiaries 
had been audited by a different firm and not BDO.

The audit of Reside had been challenging and the PA disclosed that the Council 
had sought, and been given, authorisation by Companies House to extend the 
filing deadline. The PA expected the Reside and BD Giving audits to be signed off 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



and filed with Companies House by the end of February 2023. The audit work for 
BD Trading Partnerships’ 2021/22 accounts had been largely completed and was 
in its final phase. 

The Committee expressed its disappointment at the latest delay to the 2019/20 
Audit completion report and the non-attendance of BDO representatives.

The Strategic Director of Finance and Investments (SDFI) acknowledged the 
Committee’s concerns. The SDFI disclosed that the AP was undertaking a phased 
return to work. In addition to this, the AP had pre-planned leave. Upon their return, 
the AP would work only on Barking and Dagenham’s audit as well as that of 
Barnet Council. This was deemed sufficient time to carry out all outstanding work. 
It was expected that audit work would be completed in April 2023 and the Audit 
Completion Report submitted to the Committee for consideration soon after. The 
SDFI also disclosed that the plan for the 2020/21 audit would follow.

BDO had written to the Chairs of the Audit Committees and the Chief Financial 
Officers of the councils that it was auditing, informing them that it would not 
commence work on 2021/22 audits and beyond until they had cleared their 
backlog of earlier audits.

There was a shortage of auditors who were qualified to carry out local government 
audits, as evidenced by the dependence on specific individuals and the SDFI 
emphasised that this was not unique to BDO. Appointing a new Audit Partner 
would also result in further delays as they would need time to understand the 
Council’s structure and review already completed work. The Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) had recruited a new Head of Local Audit who had a background in 
local government auditing. It was hoped that this would result in changes to 
requirements in relation to local government audits, which the SDFI said differed 
little from private sector requirements despite major differences in operational 
requirements. 

The Committee asked what the outcome would be if the April deadline was not 
met. The SDFI explained that April was when BDO, in line with other auditors, 
would focus on NHS-related audits and therefore the completion report would be 
delayed to July 2023. It was hoped that this would be avoided. 

The IA and the SDFI clarified that the Council faced no penalty for late completion 
nor was there a requirement for the filing of audits under the relevant legislation. 
However, the Council was required to publish accounts with a statement that the 
audit had not been completed. 

The IA clarified that the law stipulated that local authority auditors must be 
separately licenced and only those auditors were permitted to sign off local 
authority audits adding that there was a limited number of auditors qualified to do 
so. The IA, responding to the Committee’s questioning, said that if there were 
further delays, the Council had the option of directly approaching PSAA, which 
appointed the auditor.

The Committee noted the update.

Page 4



27. The Localism Act 2011- Appointment of Independent Persons

The Head of Law (HoL) updated the Committee.

In July 2022, the Assembly agreed that the current Independent Person could 
remain in post until May 2023. The Monitoring Officer had been contacted and had 
agreed to continue as the Independent Person under the present arrangements.

The HoL asked the Committee to agree to the limited cyclical recruitment of a 
reserve independent persons with the purpose of increasing diversity and 
inclusion. The HoL provided the Committee with three options-

 Option A Carry out fresh recruitment cycle of all Independent persons;
 Option B Retain the existing Independent Persons; 
 Option C Retain the existing Independent Persons and carry out a limited 

cyclical recruitment cycle for a reserve Independent Person.

The Committee agreed to Option C Retain the existing Independent Persons and 
carry out a limited cyclical recruitment cycle for a reserve Independent Person the 
limited cyclical recruitment of a reserve independent person.

28. Complaints Update

Responding to questioning, the HoL explained that where a complaint was 
dismissed as vexatious, the complainant had the option of pursuing the complaint 
with the Local Government Ombudsman.

The Committee noted the update.

29. Work Programme 2022/23

The Committee noted the work programme. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

9 May 2023

Title: Council’s Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries’ accounts audit – 2021/22 
and Progress on Accounts Closure – 2022/23

Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Thomas Mulloy, Chief Accountant Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Thomas.Mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer)

Summary

This report is to note an update regarding the external audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 as well as of a subsidiary. And to update on the latest regarding 
2022/23 accounts closure of the Council’s single entity accounts.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report.

Reason(s)

It is a statutory obligation for the Council’s Statement of Accounts to be produced and 
audited, and that the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement must 
be approved by a Committee of the Council

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee, BDO provided a timetable to the Committee 
for completing the 2019/20 audit which has been beset by delays. The plan was to 
complete the audit by May 2023 and to present it to the Committee at June ASC. 
However, this now does not look feasible. BDO will be providing a verbal update to 
the Committee on the progress in meeting the deadlines that were set out.  

1.2 Although the 2019/20 accounts audit of the Council and its Group Accounts is still 
on-going, the individual 2021/22 accounts audits of the Council’s subsidiaries are 
completed with the exception of one – Barking & Dagenham Trading Partnership. 
See below for further information.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Thomas.Mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk


1.3 Work is already underway for the Council’s single entity FY22/23 accounts closure. 
Compared to last year, significant progress has been made and this is in some part 
attributed to a new tool acquired during the year. 

1.4 The intention is to have a complete working set of single entity accounts ready by 
end May 2023, thus meeting the statutory deadline. However, the Group Accounts 
are subject to timely receipt of draft accounts from the subsidiaries. Every effort is 
being made to publish the draft accounts online along with the previous years’ 
versions. 

1.4.1 Barking & Dagenham Trading Partnership (BDTP Group)
This has been delayed and an extension has been requested from the Companies 
House. The audit fieldwork is completed and their external auditors need to carry 
out final checks which are expected to take place in the coming weeks. 

2. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Thomas Mulloy, Chief Accountant

2.1 Other than the audit fees previously mentioned in the Audit Plan, there are no 
financial implications arising from the report.

3. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Lawyer

3.1 The Chief Financial Officer has a statutory duty, under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to ensure that there are proper arrangements in place to 
administer the Council’s financial affairs. An essential 
[...]
en/ 
closed)

MC
6/22

Oct 2022 Two 
Members

Officer Indicative matter 
of breach of the 

Code of Conduct

Fact finding process 
commenced

To be determined in 
due course

Not applicable Open

MC
1/23

Feb 2023 Two 
Members

Citizen Indicative matter 
of breach of the 

Code of Conduct

Desk top fact-finding 
process concluded

None The Complaints were dismissed, as on the evidence provided 
there was no proof of a breach of the Code of Conduct. It was 
noted that neither Councillor were the Complainant’s Ward 
Councillors nor did it appear the Complainant resides in the 
borough.

It is not a role of either Member or an expectation of them to 
respond or intervene on a non-borough resident’s issues they 
may have with the performance of Council Services. That is 
an operational matter for officers and the Council has a clear 
complaints process for which persons can utilise to seek 
redress in the event of experiencing issues with Council 
Services. The complaint has been forwarded onto the 
Complaints Team.  

Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer has applied paragraphs 
15.6 and 16 (Public Interest) of the Councils Code of 
Councillors Conduct which enables her to ‘dismiss a 
complaint without resort to further investigation if they are of 
the opinion that the complaint is lacking in evidence… and 
has no reasonable prospect of success.’ furthermore the 
Monitoring Officer  considered it is not in the public interest 
to focus on matters which are ether vexatious, trivial, petty, 
party political, have no realistic prospect of success or 
without evidence.

Closed

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

 9 May 2023

Title: Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24

Open Report For Discussion & Agreement
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No
Report Author: Christopher Martin,  
Head of Assurance 

Contact Details:
Tel: 07870 278188
E-mail: Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory - Strategic Director, Finance & Investment
Summary: 

The Internal Audit Charter defines the purpose, activity and responsibility of Internal 
Audit activity and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been reviewed 
by the Head of Assurance and contains minor amendments as detailed below. 

The Internal Audit Strategy for 2023/24 onwards details how the Internal Audit service 
will be delivered and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been 
reviewed by the Head of Assurance to ensure that it reflects current practice.  

The Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 has been developed in line with the Charter and Strategy.  
It has been fully funded to enable production of an effective annual Internal Audit opinion.

Recommendations: 

The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to:

(i) Approve the draft Internal Audit Charter. 
(ii) Approve the draft Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24
(iii) Approve the draft Internal Audit Plan 2023/24.

 

1 Internal Audit Charter (“the Charter”)

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the purpose, authority 
and responsibility of the Internal Audit activity to be formally defined in an Internal 
Audit Charter.  The PSIAS require periodic review of the Charter by the Chief Audit 
Executive and to be presented to senior management and the board for approval. 

1.2 The Charter is reviewed at least annually by the Head of Assurance and presented 
for approval.  The Charter was last presented to the Audit and Standards 
Committee in July 2022.  

1.3 The Charter has been updated by the Head of Assurance simply to reflect current 
reporting lines and no other changes are deemed necessary.  

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk


1.4 The Internal Audit Charter is set out at Appendix 1 of this report and is presented for 
approval. 

2 Internal Audit Strategy (“the Strategy”) 2023/24 

2.1 The Strategy details how the Internal Audit service will be delivered, in line with the 
Charter and includes:

 resources; 
 approach to preparing and delivering the internal audit plan; 
 quality assurance; 
 reporting; 
 follow-up;
 annual opinion; and 
 performance monitoring. 

2.2 It is presented at least annually for approval.  The Strategy was last presented to 
the Audit and Standards Committee in July 2022 and has been updated by the 
Head of Assurance to reflect minor changes in working practice and no major 
changes are deemed necessary.  

2.3 As noted at Section 3 of the Strategy, the Internal Audit service is provided by a 
small in-house team supported by externally provided resources.  The in-house 
team currently consists of the Head of Assurance whose remit amongst other 
related services includes Internal Audit.  There is also a fully qualified Internal Audit 
Manager, a fully qualified Principal Auditor and an Audit Apprentice.  

2.4 It is proposed that the existing arrangement to co-source external support from both 
Mazars and PwC via the appropriate framework contracts is continued into 2023/24.

2.5 As noted at section 4 of the Strategy, all London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham’s activities (including those delivered by external providers) and legal 
entities are within the scope of Internal Audit.  As a result, the Internal Audit plan 
includes risk-based audit activity in the Council’s companies.  The Internal Audit 
activity will not cover all activities of the companies, although they may request this 
activity at a cost.  

2.6 The Strategy is set out at Appendix 2 and is presented for approval. 

3 Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan”) 2023/24

3.1 The Plan has been developed in line with the Charter and Strategy.  It details the 
planned use of Internal Audit resources for 2023/24, including draft audit titles and 
proposed audit objectives.  It is compiled at least annually prior to the 
commencement of each financial year and reviewed periodically to reflect any 
relevant changes.  

3.2 The plan includes the number of days allocated to each project for transparency, 
clarity and ease of planning.  A number of days within the plan have been held back 
as contingency to reflect the fact that some risks and challenges present 
themselves during the year and require an immediate response.  

3.3 The Plan is set out at Appendix 3 and is presented for approval. 

Page 14



4 Legal Implications 
           

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Solicitor

4.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 section require that:
a relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control 
which—facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its 
aims and objectives; ensures that the financial and operational management of the 
authority is effective; and includes effective arrangements for the management of 
risk.

4.2 Furthermore the Director of Finance has a statutory duty, under Section 151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and Section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985, to 
ensure that there are proper arrangements in place to administer the Council’s 
financial affairs.

4.3 The Local Government Act 1972 provides the Council with the ability to investigate 
and prosecute offences committed against it. We will enhance our provision further 
by making best use of existing legislation, for example the Proceeds of Crime Act 
2002, to ensure that funds are recovered, where possible by the Council.

5 Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Katherine Heffernan, Group Manager – Service Finance

5.1 Internal Audit is fully funded as part of the Council’s Finance Service.  It is a key 
contribution to the overall management and control of the Council and its 
stewardship of public money.  The recommendations and improvements as a result 
of its findings will be implemented from within existing resources.  There are no 
further financial implications arising from this report .  

6 Other Implications

6.1 Risk Management – The internal audit plan is risk-based and therefore supports 
effective risk management across the Council.

6.2 Contractual issues – As detailed above, delivery of the internal audit service will 
utilise two contracts, one with PwC and one with Mazars.  Contracts for both 
organisations are in place following procurement processes undertaken by other 
London Boroughs. 

6.3 Staffing issues – There is no impact on current staff.  

6.4 Corporate policy and customer impact – The internal audit service is aligned to 
corporate objectives.  No impact on race, gender, disability, sexuality, faith, age or 
community cohesion.

6.5 No other implications to report 

7  Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

8 List of appendices:

Page 15



Appendix 1: Internal Audit Charter 
Appendix 2: Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24
Appendix 3: Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

 

Page 16



Page 1 of 4

Appendix 1: Internal Audit Charter 

Contents:

1. Introduction
2. Purpose
3. Scope 
4. Authority 
5. Responsibility 
6. Independence 
7. Professional competence and due care 
8. Reporting and monitoring 

1. Introduction 

Regulation 5 (1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that; ‘A relevant body must 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector Internal audit standards and 
guidance’. 

This Internal Audit Charter provides the framework for the conduct of the Internal Audit function in 
the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham and has been approved by the Audit and 
Standards Committee.  It has been created with the objective of formally establishing the purpose, 
authority and responsibilities of the Internal Audit function.

It is reviewed, updated as required and reported to the Audit and Standards Committee for 
consideration at least annually. 

2. Purpose

Internal Audit is an i
[...]
e their
knowledge, skills and audit competencies.

8. Reporting and monitoring

At the end of each audit, the Head of Assurance or designee will prepare a written report and 
distribute it as appropriate.  Internal Audit will be responsible for appropriate follow-up of significant 
audit findings and validation of agreed action plans.  All significant findings will remain open file 
until cleared by Internal Audit or the Audit and Standards Committee.

The Audit and Standards Committee will be updated regularly on the work of Internal Audit through 
periodic and annual reports.  The Head of Assurance shall prepare reports of audit activities with 
significant findings along with any relevant agreed action plans and provide periodic information on 
the status of the annual audit plan.  

Periodically, the Head of Assurance may meet with the Chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee in private to discuss Internal Audit matters.

The performance of Internal Audit will be monitored through the implementation of a Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme.  The results of external and internal assessments will be 
reported upon completion to the Assurance Board and the Audit and Standards Committee.

Page 20



Page 1 of 5

Appendix 2: Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24

Contents:

1. Introduction 
2. Objectives
3. Resources 
4. Approach to preparing the Internal Audit plan 
5. Approach to delivering the Internal Audit plan 
6. Quality assurance 
7. Reporting, including rating definitions 
8. Annual opinion 
9. Follow up of findings and agreed action plans 
10. Internal Audit performance monitoring 

1. Introduction  

The Internal Audit service will be delivered in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter.

The work of Internal Audit is structured through an approved Internal Audit Plan.  This is compiled 
at least annually prior to the commencement of each financial year and reviewed periodically to 
reflect any relevant changes.  

The Internal Audit plan is drive
[...]
nal standards

High Risk Actions not addressed 
within timescales 

<5% Compliance measure 

Overall Client Satisfaction  > 85% satisfied or very 
satisfied over rolling 12-

month period

Customer satisfaction

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12

Appendix 3: Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

Contents:

1. Introduction
2. Approach to preparing the Internal Audit plan 
3. Basis of the Internal Audit plan 2023/24 
4. Internal Audit plan 2023/24
5. Resource requirement and financial implications 
6. Internal Audit opinion 
7. Changes to the plan 

1. Introduction

This Internal Audit plan has been developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and 
Internal Audit Strategy. 

All London Borough of Barking and Dagenham’s activities (including outsourced activities) and 
owned companies are within the scope of Internal Audit.  Internal Audit determines what areas 
within its scope should be included within the annual audit plan by adopting an independent risk-
based approach.  Internal Audit does not necessarily cover all potential scope areas every year.  

2. Approach to preparing the Internal Audit plan 

The Internal Audit plan has been developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy through:

 Understanding the Council’s vision for the borough and its current strategic priorities:

Vision: A place people are proud of and want to live, work, study and stay.

Strategic Priorities:

Priority 1: Participation & Engagement - Empowering residents by enabling greater 
participation in the community and in public services.

Priority 2: Prevention, Independence and Resilience - Children, families and adults 
in Barking & Dagenham live safe, happy, healthy and independent lives.

Priority 3: Inclusive Growth - Harness the growth opportunity that arises from our 
people, our land and our location in ways that protect the environment and 
enhance prosperity, wellbeing and participation for all Barking & Dagenham 
residents.

Priority 4
[...]
/23 Q1 Review
Counter Fraud 22/23 Q1 Review
Counter Fraud Policy Review

Yusuf Olow
Paul Feild
Chris Martin
Chris Martin
Chris Martin

5pm, 21 September 2023

22 January 2024 Standards Complaints Update 
Risk Management Update

Paul Feild
Chris Martin

5pm, 10 January 2024

26 March 2024 Standards Complaints update Paul Feild 5pm, 14 March 2024

P
age 39

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



 26th March 2024

P
age 40


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 7 February 2023
	Minutes

	4 Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit - 2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23
	5 Complaints Update
	Item 5b Appendix Complaints Update

	6 Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24
	Item 6b ASC (May 2023) Appendix 1 - IA Charter 2023-24
	Item 6c ASC (May 2023) Appendix 2 - IA Strategy 2023-24
	Item 6d ASC (May 2023) Appendix 3 - IA Plan 2023-24

	7 Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 May 2023
(7:00 - 7:45 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, 
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and Stephen Warren; 

Apologies: Cllr Rocky Gill and Cllr Margaret Mullane

30. Declarations of Interest

The Independent Member (IM) disclosed that he was engaged as a consultant to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), which appoints the Council’s external 
auditor. The IM disclosed that he had advised on the financial evaluation on the 
forthcoming tender, and the potential impact on the time that would be required as 
a result of changes in auditing and accounting standards requirements. 

The IM assured the Committee that this did not directly affect Barking and 
Dagenham Council or the appointment of an external auditor. The Chair agreed 
that this was not a disqualifying interest and permitted the IM to continue to 
participate in the meeting.

31. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 7 
February 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 were confirmed as correct.

32. Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit - 
2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23

BDO representatives updated the Committee. 

BDO expressed its disappointment that the 2019/20 audit was still outstanding. 
Most of the fieldwork had been completed and reviewed; however, there were 
outstanding issues in relation to infrastructure assets and property, plant, and 
equipment (PPE). 

BDO reported that a temporary solution, agreed by Chartered Institute Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) had 
been implemented in relation to the accounting for infrastructure assets. A bulletin 
was published by CIPFA in January 2023 and BDO had, in response, created a 
work programme which would be developed further to facilitate the completion of 
the fieldwork in regard to infrastructure, following receipt of working papers from 
the Council in relation to infrastructure assets.

BDO cautioned that the audit would not be completed by the next meeting of the 
Committee, which was scheduled for 28 June 2023. However, BDO was confident 
that it would be able to provide a detailed timeline relating to the completion of the 
2019/20 audit by the end of May 2023, for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee. Following agreement, the timeline would be included in a progress 



report that would contain an indicative timeline for the completion of all of the 
outstanding audits (2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23) that BDO was contractually 
obliged to undertake. 

In response to questioning, BDO said that resource prioritisation was considered 
on a weekly basis but given the continuing challenges in the audit market, this was 
challenging, and an absolute assurance could not be given. 

The Chief Accountant (CA) said that, in relation to the Council’s accounts, 
progress had been made. In regard to the draft group accounts, Companies House 
had been informed of the delay and it was expected that the accounts would be 
completed by the new statutory deadline of 17 May 2023.

The Committee expressed its disappointment at the latest delay to the 2019/20 
Accounts Audit before noting the report. 

33. Complaints Update

The Head of Law updated the Committee.

More information had been provided to the Committee. There were two ongoing 
investigations. One investigation had been delayed due to extenuating personal 
circumstances of the person subject to the complaint, but it was still ongoing. The 
other complaint was still ongoing, and in both cases, information was restricted 
due to data protection requirements.

The Committee noted the update.

34. Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24

The Head of Assurance (HoA) updated the Committee. The Internal Audit Charter 
was updated annually by the HoA. The Charter was subjected to minor changes to 
reflect current reporting lines and no other changes were deemed necessary.

The HoA then discussed the Internal Audit Strategy. The strategy was subject to 
an annual review and only minor changes were made to reflect a change in 
working practices.

The Internal Audit Plan consisted of 865 audit days and was developed in line with 
the Charter and Strategy. The plan also detailed the manner which Internal Audit 
resources would be used including draft audit titles and proposed audit objectives.  

As part of the risk-based approach that the Council took in relation to audit, 65 of 
the 865 audit days within the plan had been held back in the event that some, as 
yet unspecified, risk emerged during the year and required an immediate 
response.  

The HoA addressed the issues of management requests, emphasising that where 
such requests were made, this did not mean that these would be added to the 
audit plan. The HoA would determine this and it would be audited with the same 
rigour as other areas of internal audit. 



In response to questioning, the HoA elaborated that input from managers and 
directors was sought as part of the construction of the plan, since they would be 
familiar with procedures and changes in legislation; however, the HoA stressed 
that they did not determine the final outcome of the plan. The final decision was 
that of the HoA. 

The HoA also clarified to the Committee that, at the time the plan was being drawn 
up, the outcome of audits in particular areas from the previous fiscal year, such as 
financial systems, were still being finalised. These would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting, as part of the report relating to internal control. 

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Charter.

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24.

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Plan 2023/24.

35. Work Programme 2023/24

The IM indicated that it was good practice to measure the Committee’s Forward 
Plan against the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as this would determine if the 
Committee would be able to fulfil its duties. The IM was of the conclusion that the 
Forward Plan, at present, did not do this.
 
BDO said that it would send the Governance Officer a list of items to be added to 
the Forward Plan for the Committee to consider. The Chair requested that all 
officers email the Governance Officer with items for the Forward Plan as soon as 
possible. 


